COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

PSC Case 2020-121

In Re Matter of: ELECTRONIC SOUTHERN WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT METER REPLACEMENT SURCHARGE MONITORING

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO SUBMIT NOVEMBER 2022 MONTHLY SURCHARGE REPORT

Comes Southern Water and Sewer District "Southern", by and through counsel, and hereby requests an extension of time to submit the November 2022 monthly report pursuant to the PSC's Order in Case 2020-121 dated April 8, 2022 and revised in PSC's Order dated November 7, 2022 in said case.

As the PSC is aware, the November 7, 2022 Order in Case 2020-121 provided Southern District with a form to be completed and filed with the PSC by the Fifteenth day of each month. Although Southern has been providing the PSC with certain information regarding the Surcharge Account each month, this new form requires Southern to provide additional information in regard to the Meter Replacement Surcharge for all monthly filings going forward.

Although Southern District was only made aware of this new filing requirement on November 7, 2022, the due date for this submission is November 15, 2022. This gives Southern District only 5 business days to gather the relevant data, draft the filing and efile said document to the P.S.C. Additionally, Southern had a hearing at the PSC on November 9, 2022 which limited the amount of time Southern could use to prepare this filing. Finally, the person who assists the undersigned with preparing this filing (Ms. Paula Burke) is scheduled to be off work all of next week.

Due to the short period of time available for Southern to tender this new monthly

filing requirement and the fact that Ms. Burke will not be available to assist with the preparation of this filing, Southern hereby requests that the PSC grant Southern an additional week to complete this monthly filing requirement.

Wherefore, Southern hereby requests an additional week to tender to the PSC the monthly surcharge information as required by the April 8, 2022 & revised in the November 7, 2022 Orders in Case 2020-121.

Respectfully Submitted Electronically on November 11, 2022,

<u>/s/ Steven Bailey</u> Steven P Bailey, JD/MBA Counsel for Southern Water & Sewer District Bailey Law Office, PSC 181 E Court Street Prestonsburg, KY 4153 (606) 263-4913